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DECISION


Jerry H. Lopez is subject to discipline because he used three controlled substances in violation of the laws and to the extent that his ability to perform his functions or duties as a pharmacist was impaired.
Procedure


On May 10, 2007, the Missouri Board of Pharmacy (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Lopez, and the parties filed a joint stipulation of facts.  The matter became ready for our decision on July 31, 2007, the date the last brief was due.

Findings of Fact

1. Lopez  is licensed by the Board as a pharmacist.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. Lopez was employed as a staff pharmacist in the pharmacy at Children’s Hospital-St. Louis (“Children’s Hospital”) at all relevant times.
3. On or about March 17, 2005, Lopez reported for work impaired, with slurred speech, unsteady gait, glassy/watery eyes, and difficulty remembering specific statements.  The pharmacy manager on duty observed these actions and requested that Lopez submit to a urine drug screen.  Lopez’s drug screen tested positive for morphine, codeine, and tetrahydrocannabinol (THC), the active ingredient in marijuana.
4. Lopez reported consuming his wife’s medications, resulting in the positive drug screen.
5. Morphine,
 codeine,
 and marijuana
 are controlled substances.
6. At all relevant times, Lopez did not possess a valid prescription for any of the medications he possessed and consumed.
Conclusions of Law 

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Lopez has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 338.055.2: 

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, RSMo, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

*    *    *


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

*   *   *


(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;

*   *   *

(17) Personal use or consumption of any controlled substance unless it is prescribed, dispensed or administered by a health care provider who is authorized by law to do so.
Subdivisions (13), (15), and (17)

Lopez admitted that he possessed the controlled substances without a valid prescription.  He violated § 195.202.1, RSMo 2000:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Lopez admitted that he violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  We agree that reporting for work as a pharmacist with slurred speech, unsteady gait, glassy/watery eyes, and difficulty remembering specific statements, and testing positive for three controlled substances violated the trust or confidence of his employer and clients.  Lopez is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(13), (15), and (17).
Subdivision (1)


The Board argues that Lopez is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(1).  Lopez argues that there is insufficient evidence for us to find that his use of controlled substances was “to an extent that such use impair[ed]” his ability to work as a pharmacist.  The Board also addresses whether Lopez was impaired.
  We disagree with Lopez.  We need no expert testimony to determine that Lopez’s condition –  slurred speech, unsteady gait, glassy/watery eyes, and difficulty remembering specific statements – impaired his ability to perform the complex work of a pharmacist.  Lopez is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(1).
Subdivision (5)


The Board argues that Lopez’s conduct evidenced incompetence, misconduct and gross negligence.  Incompetence refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  We may infer the requisite mental state from the conduct of the licensee “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”
  

In order to find cause for discipline under § 338.055.2(5), Lopez must have been acting “in the performance of the functions or duties” of a pharmacist.  We find that he was doing so on March 17, 2005, when he reported to work as a pharmacist in the physical condition described above and tested positive for controlled substances.  A pharmacist’s functions or duties include 
lawfully dispensing and handling controlled substances.  Reporting for work with illegal drugs in his system constitutes misconduct.  We do not find that the single incident evidences incompetence.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, we find no cause to discipline for gross negligence.  Lopez is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(5).

Summary

Lopez is subject to discipline under § 338.055.2(1), (5), (13), (15), and (17).

SO ORDERED on August 30, 2007.
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JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner
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